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HEADQUARTERS, UNITED STATES ARMY GARRISON, FORT McCOY 
2171 SOUTH 8TH AVENUE 

FORT MCCOY, WISCONSIN  54656 
 

 

June 16, 2020 
 

Environmental Division 
 
 
 
Mr. Timothy Zeichert 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707-7921 
 
Mr. Zeichert: 
 
    I have attached the report summarizing the soil sampling results for the waste areas 
disturbed during installation of the new water main at Fort McCoy.   All of the results are 
below the NR 720 RCLs for both the Industrial and Non-Industrial settings.  
 
    If you have any questions or need any additional information, please contact  
Mr. Craig Bartholomew (608) 388-8453.   
 
                                           Sincerely, 
 
 
                                                      
                                                                       
                                           Brent A. Friedl 
                                          Environmental Division Chief 
                                           Directorate of Public Works 
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1.0 BACKGROUND 
Fort McCoy is located in the west central portion of Wisconsin.  The Installation 
encompasses nearly 60,000 acres, with the majority of the land area being 
undeveloped.  Nearly all of the developed land is located within the Cantonment, 
South Post housing, and airfield areas.  The mission of the installation is to provide 
readiness training to all branches of the United States military.  Fort McCoy generally 
provides training to over 120,000 troops each year. 
 
Between World War II and the 1960's three incinerators were utilized for disposal of 
waste generated on the installation.  Closed Landfill 2 (CLF2; BRRTS No. 02-42-
279977) was used for disposal of incinerator ash, some demolition wastes, and other 
non-recyclable materials.  Reports indicate that the landfill was closed in 1949.  The 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) issued Final Case Closure with 
Continuing Obligations on 3 June 2016.  Continuing obligations require maintaining 
the engineered cover south of Treatment Drive and the soil cover north of Treatment 
Drive over the waste materials to minimize direct contact risks.  
 
Records indicate that Closed Landfill 3 (CLF3; BRRTS No. 02-42-279983) was only 
used during 1950 for disposal of clinker, ash, and noncombustible refuse.  The Grit 
Area consisted of shallow piles of residual solids from the Wastewater Treatment 
Plant (WWTP).  Based upon aerial photos, the WWTP has been in use since at least 
1946.  It is not known when the solids were placed in the Grit Area.  However, 
disposal of this material ended sometime prior to 1992.  The WDNR issued Final 
Case Closure with Continuing Obligations on 22 May 2012.  Continuing obligations 
require maintaining a soil barrier over the residual contamination to minimize direct 
contact risks.  
 
Fort McCoy recently completed installation of a water main from Ski Hill facility to 
the installation Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP).  The Ski Hill facility is located 
approximately 1 mile northwest of the WWTP.  This project was completed to 
improve fire protection capabilities at the WWTP (Figures 1 and 2).   
 
The water main consists of 10 inch HDPE pipe with a minimum soil cover of 6 feet 
to avoid freezing.  Trench depth extended to approximately 7.5 below grade.  
Backfilling of the trench was topped with 4 inches of topsoil to support a vegetative 
cover composed of grasses.   
 
The water main route ran adjacent to the southern border of the northern portion of 
CFL2, south across Treatment Drive, along the inside of the western fence line of the 
WWTP, along the inside of the southern fence line of the plant through the northern 
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portion of CLF3, under the eastern fence, and north along the outside of the eastern 
fence through the Grit Area (Figure 2).  The National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) review conducted for this project during July 2018, missed the fact that these 
former waste disposal areas were likely to be disturbed during installation of the water 
main.  Fort McCoy became aware of this issue in April 2020, just after the water main 
had been installed, and initially notified Mr. Tim Zeichert of the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) by email on 17 April 2020.    Due to the 
likelihood of residual contamination ending up near land surface during excavation 
and backfill operations, potentially creating direct contact risks, it was determined that 
Fort McCoy should evaluate the presence of contaminant concentrations within two 
feet of ground surface in these areas.   
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2.0 AREA LAND USE  
The WWTP is located southwest of the Fort McCoy cantonment area (Figure 1).  
Installation recycling facilities are located east of the treatment plant.  CLF2 borders 
the western boundary, and CLF3 and the Former Grit Area border the southern and 
eastern sides of the WWTP.  The La Crosse River is located adjacent to the western 
boundary of CLF2.  Forested land is present south and east of the plant, and 
Treatment Drive is located north of the WWTP (Figure 2). 
 
Installation property between the La Crosse River and the western boundary of Fort 
McCoy (0.65 miles of the WWTP) is utilized as military training lands.  No residences, 
barracks, or office buildings are located within 0.65 miles of the WWTP.  There are 
no wells present between the WWTP and the western installation boundary located 
downgradient.  The nearest upgradient potable well is located over 3 miles northeast 
of the WWTP.     
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3.0 SOIL SAMPLING 
On 1 May 2020, Fort McCoy and the WDNR agreed on a soil sampling plan 
(Appendix A).  Based upon a review of analytical results from previous investigations 
conducted at the northern portion of CLF2, and at CLF3 & the Grit Area, it was 
determined that there was no need to sample the trench in the Grit Area.  Analytical 
parameters were selected based upon what had been detected during these 
investigations.  It was determined that one soil sample, analyzed for polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and Resource Conservation and total concentrations 
of Recovery Act (RCRA) metals, should be collected from inside the WWTP fence 
line within the footprint of CLF3.  In addition, two samples were to be collected 
adjacent to the northern portion of CLF2 just south of the fence line north of 
Treatment Drive.  These two samples were to be analyzed for pesticides, herbicides, 
and total concentrations of RCRA metals (Figure 2).  
 
Samples were collected utilizing a hand shovel.  At each sampling location, the hand 
shovel was utilized to excavate to a depth of two feet below grade.  Excavated soil 
was placed in a clean PVC bucket and composited following excavation.  A separate 
bucket was used for each sampling location.  The shovel was cleaned with soap and 
water between sampling locations.  Decontamination water was disposed on the 
ground at each sampling site.  Sample bottles were filled by hand wearing nitrile 
gloves.  A new pair of nitrile gloves was utilized for each sample.  After filling sample 
bottles, remaining soil was placed back into each excavation.  
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4.0 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS 
Table 1 summarizes parameters detected in the three soil samples, and analytical 
reports along with the Chain of Custody are included in Appendix B.  In addition, 
Table 1 compares the detected concentrations with the generic NR 720 Residual 
Contaminant Levels (RCLs) from the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency (USEPA) web calculator (http://epa-prgs.ornl.gov/cgi-bin/chemicals/csl_search 
[Chicago climate zone]), for both Industrial and Non-Industrial settings.  For arsenic, 
barium, and chromium, the table compares the detected values to the Wisconsin 
background threshold values from the United States Geological Survey (USGS) listed 
in NR 720 RCL Tables.  As shown, the reported concentrations, in every case, are 
below the NR 720 generic RCLs or background threshold values.  In most cases 
significantly below these values.   
 
Based upon these results, it appears that installation of the new water main did not 
increase the direct contact risks in the areas of CLF2 and CLF3.  Therefore, Fort 
McCoy recommends that no further action be required with regard to this issue.   
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NR 720 SOIL 
RCL1

NR 720 SOIL 
RCL1

LF2-1 LF2-2 LF3
Industrial

Direct Contact
Non-Industrial
Direct Contact

Arsenic 1.5 1.9 1.0 8
2

8
2

Barium 26 23 36 364
2

364
2

Cadmium 0.16J 0.14J 0.54 985 71.1

Chromium 4.0 4.0 4.8 44
2

44
2

Lead 5.5 7.0 14 800 400

Silver 0.35J 0.38J 3.3 5,840 391

Mercury 0.033 0.047 0.35 3.13 3.13

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (Method 8279D)
Benzo[a]anthracene NA NA 0.017J 20.8 1.14

Benzo[a]pyrene NA NA 0.020J 2.11 0.115

Benzo[b]fluoranthene NA NA 0.029J 21.1 1.15

Chrysene NA NA 0.020J 2,110 115

Fluoranthene NA NA 0.030J 30,100 2,390

Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene NA NA 0.010J 21.1 1.15

Phenanthrene NA NA 0.0091J No RCL No RCL

Pyrene NA NA 0.027J 22,600 1,790

4,4'-DDD <0.00038 0.0033 NA 9.57 1.9

4,4'-DDE 0.0052 0.029 NA 9.38 2

4,4'-DDT 0.0041 0.015 NA 8.53 1.89

1
RCL=Residual Contaminant Level.

2
Background threshold value in Wisconsin. 

NA=Not Analyzed.

TABLE 1

WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT
WATER MAIN PROJECT

FORT MCCOY, WISCONSIN

(mg/kg)
Metals (Method 6010C)

Pesticides (Method 8081B)

J = Result is less than the RL but greater than the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value. 

SAMPLE LOCATION

PARAMETER

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS DETECTED IN SOIL
SAMPLES

(Collected 5/21/2020)
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Bartholomew, Craig O CIV USARMY USAG (USA)

From: Zeichert, Timothy A - DNR <Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov>
Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 2:35 PM
To: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV USARMY USAG (USA)
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Fort McCoy Water Main Issue (UNCLASSIFIED)

All active links contained in this email were disabled.  Please verify the identity of the sender, and 
confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the 
address to a Web browser.   
 
 
 
 
---- 
 
Yes, it will.  Thank you. 
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
Visit our survey at Caution-http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 
Tim Zeichert 
Phone: 608-266-5788 (please contact my cell phone during the COVID-19 health crisis) 
Cell: 608-575-1082 
Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV USARMY USAG (USA) <craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil> 
Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 1:54 PM 
To: Zeichert, Timothy A - DNR <Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov> 
Cc: Herzog Blumer, Susan R CIV USARMY IMCOM (USA) <susan.r.herzogblumer.civ@mail.mil>; 
Friedl, Brent A CIV USARMY USAG (USA) <brent.a.friedl.civ@mail.mil> 
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Fort McCoy Water Main Issue (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 
 
Tim, 
 
The composite samples that I was referring to are for one composite for each sampling location, not 
area.  Therefore, based upon what you have required below, I will plan on two composite samples 
north of the roadway, and one composite sample at the Landfill 3 area north of the southern fence 
line.   
 
You specify below that each area should be analyzed for the COCs for the specific area.  Therefore, 
based upon my review of the historical information, I will plan to analyze the samples collected from 
north of the roadway for total RCRA metals, plus pesticides and herbicides, and the sample collected 
from the Landfill 3 area for total RCRA metals, and PAH constituents.  Will this meet the requirements 
of the closure committee? 
Please let me know and I will move forward to get this work completed. 
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Thanks for all your help.   
 
Craig O. Bartholomew 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
Directorate of Public Works 
ATTN: IMMC-PWE-C 
2171 S. 8th Avenue 
Fort McCoy, WI 54656 
craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil 
Telework: (608) 633-5994 
Office: (608) 388-8453 (DSN 280) 
Fax (608) 388-6235 
 
"We are the Army's Home" 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Zeichert, Timothy A - DNR [Caution-mailto:Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov] 
Sent: Friday, May 1, 2020 12:41 PM 
To: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV USARMY USAG (USA) <craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil> 
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Fort McCoy Water Main Issue (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
All active links contained in this email were disabled. Please verify the identity of the sender, and 
confirm the authenticity of all links contained within the message prior to copying and pasting the 
address to a Web browser.  
 
 
________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
Hi Craig, 
 
  
 
Sorry for the delay.  I reviewed the closure documents and discussed this with the closure committee. 
We have decided that the following soil sampling should occur: 
 
  
 
* North side of Treatment Drive - the trench through the capped area 
appears to be approximately 150'.  We would like two soil samples from 0-2' 
from this area.  Roughly 50' from each end would essentially be 1/3 of the length.   
* Landfill 3 north of the treatment plant fence - one soil sample from 
this area from 0-2' will suffice. 
* Grit Area - NO soil sampling will be required. 
 
  
 
The samples from each area should be analyzed for the COC for that specific area. 
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The question arose whether or not your reference regarding composite sampling was for each 
individual sample location, or a composite of ALL sample locations.  We are ok with composite 
samples from each location, not a composite of ALL locations. 
 
  
 
  
 
I hope this makes sense.  If you have any questions, or need clarification, let me know.  Thanks. 
 
  
 
We are committed to service excellence. 
 
Visit our survey at Caution-Caution-http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did. 
 
  
 
Tim Zeichert 
 
Phone: 608-266-5788 (please contact my cell phone during the COVID-19 health 
crisis) 
 
Cell: 608-575-1082 
 
Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov 
 
  
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV USARMY USAG (USA) <craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 28, 2020 7:39 AM 
To: Zeichert, Timothy A - DNR <Timothy.Zeichert@wisconsin.gov> 
Cc: Friedl, Brent A CIV USARMY USAG (USA) <brent.a.friedl.civ@mail.mil>; Herzog Blumer, Susan 
R CIV USARMY IMCOM (USA) <susan.r.herzogblumer.civ@mail.mil> 
Subject: Fort McCoy Water Main Issue (UNCLASSIFIED) 
 
  
 
CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 
 
  
 
Tim, 
 
  
 
The general route of the water main we discussed the other day is shown on 
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the attached map (Water Main Route from Ski Hill to WWTP).  Last Thursday I 
 
went out to walk the trench over the Grit Area & Closed Landfill 3 (CLF3; 
 
BRRTS No. 02-42-279983).  The contractor was in the process of backfilling 
 
the trench along the north side of Treatment Drive (formerly Buckley Court), 
 
just north of Closed Landfill 2 (CLF2; BRRTS No. 02-42-279977; see Area 
 
North of CLF2 and Map of CLF2-CLF3 Aerial Photo).  As shown on the attached 
 
map (Area North of CLF2), hand auger borings were advanced along the 
 
fence-line in 2010.  Incinerator ash was observed in those hand auger 
 
borings.  At that time it was believed that the CLF2 waste (which is 
 
incinerator ash) might extend beneath the roadway.  However, an 
 
investigation conducted during 2011 showed that any ash that extended south 
 
of the hand auger borings was removed when the ditch was installed along the 
 
roadway many years ago.  The ash north of the road, between the fence and 
 
the creek in this area, contained two locations where transite was visible, 
 
and Mae requested that the area be capped with 2 feet of soil.  In 2011 Fort 
 
McCoy capped the ash north of the fence with 2 feet of sand, added topsoil, 
 
and planted grass (see Map CLF2-CLF3 Aerial Photo). 
 
The 2009/2010 investigation included excavation and removal of incinerator 
 
ash that was located just east of this area, just north of the current Fort 
 
McCoy Recycling Center, where the incinerators were formerly located.  The 
 
area north of CLF2 was discovered during this work and had not been included 
 
in the contract for the work.  Therefore, it was not excavated.  Analytical 
 
samples collected during the 2009/2010 work showed that the ash contained 
 
metals and pesticides (see attached Incinerator Ash Characterization).  The 
 
only parameter that exceeded the USEPA Regional Screen Levels was dieldrin. 
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The main reason that Mae requested that this area be capped was due to the 
 
observed transite. 
 
  
 
On Thursday, the contractor excavation ran right along the fence line north 
 
of the roadway.  The north edge of the excavation (1-2 feet wide) contained 
 
incinerator ash mixed with soil from just below ground surface to a depth of 
 
1-2 feet.  No transite was observed.  I realize this section will also need 
 
to be sampled.  As the incinerator ash has a different composition than the 
 
Grit Area & CLF3 waste, the sampling parameters will be a bit different at 
 
this location.  I  assume the parameter list for this area will at least 
 
need to include RCRA metals, and pesticides.  I can send you the reports for 
 
this area if you don't have them digitally. 
 
  
 
On Thursday I walked around the Grit Area and the south side of the WWTP by 
 
CLF3.  The water main goes down the east side of the fence through the Grit 
 
Area, then turns west and continues through the east fence line about 15 
 
feet north of the south fence line (see attached Actual Water Main Route 
 
South of WWTP).  The main then runs along the north side of the south fence 
 
line, then turns north before reaching the west fence line and stays inside 
 
the fence until it reaches the north fence line.  Therefore, the area of 
 
CLF3 that may have been disturbed is pretty small. 
 
  
 
As we discussed, please let me know what analytical parameters you would 
 
like to see in each of these 3 areas, and what sample spacing you would like 
 
to see along the trench.  The plan will be to use a hand shovel and collect 
 
composite samples from zero to 2 feet deep along the trench line in each of 
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these 3 areas.  Let me know if you have any questions or require additional 
 
information.  Thanks for all your help. 
 
  
 
  
 
Craig O. Bartholomew 
 
Environmental Protection Specialist 
 
Directorate of Public Works 
 
ATTN: IMMC-PWE-C 
 
2171 S. 8th Avenue 
 
Fort McCoy, WI 54656 
 
craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil < 
Caution-Caution-mailto:craig.o.bartholomew2.civ@mail.mil >  
 
Telework: (608) 633-5994 
 
Office: (608) 388-8453 (DSN 280) 
 
Fax (608) 388-6235 
 
  
 
"We are the Army's Home" 
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
  
 
CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 
 
 
 
CLASSIFICATION: UNCLASSIFIED 



Wastewater Treatment Plant Water Main Project 
Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 

 
 
 
 
 

APPENDIX B 
 

ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF 
CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



ANALYTICAL REPORT
Eurofins TestAmerica, Chicago
2417 Bond Street
University Park, IL 60484
Tel: (708)534-5200

Laboratory Job ID: 500-182452-1
Client Project/Site: Fort McCoy Soil Sampling

For:
U.S. Army
2171 South 8th Ave
Fort McCoy, Wisconsin 54656

Attn: Jeffrey Beaty

Authorized for release by:
6/8/2020 1:39:56 PM
Sandie Fredrick, Project Manager II
(920)261-1660
sandie.fredrick@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is
intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.
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Address: ____________ _ 

Client Contact 

Company Name: ~I.I e_--;- l"'ic- Co1/ 
Address: _"'J/7 f <:: ,..,1 -11" ? '--2.. f4. :J f:.-

City/State/Zip: f· oR·r f;-, W" //.J.-"!."L / 5L/t.~I~ 
Ptione: l, CJ~ • ?,E 8 -80 3 4 
Fax: 

Project Name: f1} ~, /11/4,u 5.-1'1, I [;. kmfJJ, N. CJ 
Site: tbv..:r /lfl,t'htf 
PO# ,S-~~i .:)3 3 ~ 

Sample Identification 

1 ~:J - I 
Lf -;J.. - ;;; 

lff3 

IP l : I e, " :1; 3=1 ·- ; -I 3· 

Possible Hazard Identification: 

Chain of Custody Record 

Regulatory Program: [; ow O NPDES I&' 11.cRA O oth~r: 

Project Manager: S(J.\Q (e. YIU.£J_r, cl{ Site Contact: " 
Tel/Email : C,d() -;)/,,, I - /4, I ✓\ lab Contact: 

Analysis Turnaround Time 

[jg CALENDAR DAYS n WORIONG DAYS 

TAT If dfftere~t frorn Below -
2 weel<s --z >- ~ 

:J I week >- ~ i =:i 2 days .. 
~ 0 l day ii -

E "' 
Sample <I) "t ......... 

Type 
't) ~ t- ~ e Sample Sample (C•Comp, # of ~ ~ Ji t Date Time G•G••b) Matrix Conl u: 

? . ;JJ, ~i 

octoc C Sol,~ .) 
,J · ~ X '(. 

€°-Jl~I o9,y; C Siot,o ~ iv ,J 't 'I 
~-Jl·l ot3u c_ S.3J,,: c) ~ 

"' Y. t 

ii jti ... ' l I 

~~ eurofins 
Environment Testi'lg 
TestAmeric.a 

TAL-8210 

Date :c.'.</ mA:1/.!,;._t;•;;,,(.) COC No: 

Carrier: of COCs 

I I I I I Sampler: 

~ 
For lab Use Only: 

Walk-in Client: I _J Lab Sampling: I 
-

Job / Slli3 No.: - ~ 

500-182452 coc ~ .UJ- IJfd. '•,u,./ 

_] ,, I 

Sample Specific Notes: 

:_J 

Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed If samples are retained longer than 1 montti) 

Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the 
Comments Section if ttie lab is to dispose of the sample. 

0 Non-Hazard 0Flammabfe 0 51<11'1 lrrilant ':J Pol.son B 00 Unknown :] Rewrn to Oient ixl Disposal by lab C1 Arct,lve for Montns 

Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments: 

Custody Seals Intact: !Z] Yes I No Custody Seal No.: / J,;)_ 7 00'-i -. l ~ ~ 7 0{) ':)- !Cooler Temp. 1·q: Obs'd: Corr'd: Therm ID No.: 

~by:~~ Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time: 

.r-:.f-- f"ll r f'YlcCo l..t JS,JJ.:Jo/JDi-'D ./ =-
Relinquisl'l'ed by: Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time: 

/ I 
Relinquished by: Company; Daternme: r:,d911• ~ Company.~ D~/~J() .()JrJ,J-' 

., - , " f ' I 
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